instruments) and leases standards (TFRS 16) since 1 January 2020. The Company recognised
the cumulative effect of the implementation of the said financial reporting standards as a retrospective
adjustment since 1 January 2020 and did not restate comparatives for the 2019 reporting period,
as permitted in the standards. The adjustments and reclassification from the new requirements
are therefore recognized in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

Goodyear (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

10

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in
the statement of financial position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to
financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9) and leases standards (TFRS 16).

 (Unaudited)
 As at

31 December
2019

Previously
reported

Million Baht

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
Reclassification

and adjustments
Million Baht

TFRS 16
Reclassification

and adjustments
Million Baht

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Million Baht

Current assets
Trade and other
   receivables, net 692 (7) - 685

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets, net - - 13 13
Deferred tax assets, net 47 1 - 48

Total assets 6,302 (6) 13 6,309

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease
   liabilities, net - - 9 9
Current portion of
   long-term loans from
   a financial institution, net - 124 - 124

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, net - - 4 4
Long-term loans from
   a financial institution, net 664 (124) - 540

Total liabilities 2,564 - 13 2,577

Equity
Unappropriated retained
   earnings 3,565 (6) - 3,559

Total equity 3,738 (6) - 3,732

The change has no significant impact on segment disclosures.

The adjustments above consist of the following:

• Adjustment of impairments on trade and other receivables through retained earnings
• Recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities; and
• Adjustment of deferred tax assets/liabilities resulted from the above adjustments.

Goodyear (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020

11

a) Impact from the adoption of financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments